

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

RECORD OF DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE

DECISION MADE BY: Cabinet DATE DECISION MADE: 30th October, 2014

Agenda Item 3

SUBJECT:

Social Services and Well-Being Act : Implementation Programme

Cabinet Members Present County Borough Councillors:

A.Morgan (Chairman), P.Cannon, R.Bevan, A.Crimmings, E.Hanagan, G.Hopkins, K.Montague and M.Webber

Apology for Absence County Borough Councillor:

M.Forey

Other Members in Attendance County Borough Councillors:

S.Bradwick and P.Wasley

1. DECISION MADE:

Agreed -

- To note the implications of the "Social Services and Wellbeing Act" and to approve the implementation programme for the County Borough of Rhondda Cynon Taf.
- To support the creation of regional governance arrangements in accordance with Welsh Government requirements.
- To support the approach proposed for implementation of the Act.
- That an initial briefing session be arranged for Lead Members and Officers.

2. REASON FOR THE DECISION BEING MADE:

 In accordance with the framework of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act which received Royal Assent on the 1st May, 2014 and which is to be implemented in April, 2016 and the need for Cabinet to determine the implementation for the County Borough.

3. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO DECISION BEING MADE:

As outlined in paragraph 7.6 of the report.

4. PERSONAL INTERESTS DECLARED:

None

5. DISPENSATION TO SPEAK (AS GRANTED BY STANDARDS COMMITTEE):

N/A

YES	NO √	
ter its publ	ication i.e. Monday, 10th Novem	ber, 2014
		KER THE
ENT THA IE CIRCUN Y, IN ACC	AT THE PROPOSED DECI ISTANCES FOR IT BEING TRE ORDANCE WITH THE OVERV	ISION IS EATED AS
	31 st October, 2014 (Dated)	
	OR DEPUTE OR DEPUTE OR DEPUTE OR O	(Mayor) (Dated) 31 st October, 2014

F